
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Jack Bacon on 033 022 25075 
Email: jack.bacon@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

16 February 2022 

Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Thursday, 24 February 
2022 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 

 
Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, there will be limited 

public access to the meeting. Admission is by ticket only, bookable in advance via: 
democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk). 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 

declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting.  
 

Consideration should be given to leaving the meeting if the 
nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt, please contact 

Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 

held on 19 January (cream paper). 
 

 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 

of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 

Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 

 
 4.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 9 - 10) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at the 19 January meeting from 
Democratic Services.  

 
10.40 am 5.   Proposed Response to the National Highways 

Consultation on A27 Arundel Bypass (Pages 11 - 72) 
 

  The Committee is asked to scrutinise the draft consultation 

response, prior to Cabinet taking a decision on 15 March. 
 

The County Councillors for Arundel & Courtwick, and for 
Fontwell, have been invited to join the Committee for the item. 
 

 
 

 
12.40 pm 6.   Requests for Call-in  

 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 
Committee and within its constitutional remit since the date of 

the last meeting. The Director of Law and Assurance will report 
any requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 

 
 7.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 

  Members to mention any items which they believe to be of 
relevance to the business of the Scrutiny Committee, and 

suitable for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents 
arising from central government initiatives etc. 
 

If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 
at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the 

matter to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in 
detail. 
 

12.50 pm 8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 2 March at 
10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. Confirmed agenda items 
include: 

 
 Strategic Options for Processing of Separate Food Waste 

and Other Waste Disposal Services and Update on Joint 
Strategic Approach 
 

 Proposals to Permanently Adopt the Booking Scheme 
Piloted at some Recycling Centres 
 

 Highways Improvement Programme Review 
 

 Quarterly Performance and Resources Update (Quarter 
3). 

 

Page 2



 

 
 
 

To all members of the Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 

 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 

using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
 

19 January 2022 – At a meeting of the Communities, Highways and Environment 

Scrutiny Committee held at 10.30 am at Virtual meeting with restricted public 
access. 
 

Present: Cllr Britton (Chairman) 

 

Cllr Oakley, arrived at 
10.32am 

Cllr Albury 
Cllr Ali 
Cllr Baldwin 

Cllr Greenway 
Cllr Kenyon 

Cllr Milne 
Cllr Oppler, arrived at 
10.34am 

Cllr Oxlade 
Cllr Patel 

Cllr Quinn 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr J Dennis and Cllr Urquhart 

 
Part I 

 

33.    Chairman's Introduction  
 

33.1 The Chairman welcomed Cllr Oxlade as a newly appointed member 
of the Committee and thanked his predecessor, Cllr Baxter, for her 
contributions to the work of the Committee, Business Planning 

Group and Task and Finish Group. 
 

34.    Declarations of Interest  
 

34.1 In accordance with the Code of Conduct the following interests were 
declared: 

 

Cllr Oxlade declared a personal interest in Item 6 as an employee of 
the Manor Royal Business District (BID).  

 
Cllr Baldwin declared a personal interest in Item 8 as a member of 
Horsham District Council.  

 
35.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
35.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Committee held on 24 November 

2021 be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed 

electronically by the Chairman following the meeting.  
 

36.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
36.1 The Committee noted the responses to recommendations made at 

the 24 November 2021 meeting from the Leader of the County 
Council, Cabinet Member for Community Support, Fire and Rescue, 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change and the 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport.  

 

37.    Appointment to the Business Planning Group  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



37.1 Cllr Oxlade’s appointment to the Business Planning Group was 

confirmed as the Labour Group’s new representative, in 
replacement of Cllr Baxter. 

 

38.    Final Report of the Northern Runway Task and Finish Group  
 

38.1 The Chairman thanked officers and members of the Task and Finish 
Group for their contributions at the Group’s meeting on 10 
November 2021, before the Group’s recommendations were 

presented at a meeting of Cabinet on 16 November.  
 

38.2 The Committee considered the final report of the Northern Runway 
Task and Finish Group, and the response to the recommendations.  

 

38.3 Summary of responses to members’ comments and questions: - 
 

 Mike Elkington, Head of Planning Services, confirmed that the 
requirement to safeguard land for a runway to the south of the 
airport is a matter for Government and outside the scope of the 

consultation by Gatwick Airport Limited (GAL). Any issues 

relating to the areas to be safeguarded and impacts on the 
Manor Royal Business District (BID) are a matter for Crawley 

Borough Council. GAL’s intentions to expand in the future using 

a full runway to the south is a separate matter. Mr Elkington 
concluded that the County Council’s response to the consultation 

suggests that GAL should make it clear that it only intends to 

expand using the existing runways and that, as a consequence, 
it will not pursue expansion using a full southern runway. 

 It is expected that GAL will provide an update on its proposals in 

early Spring, following consideration of the consultation 
responses. 

 Members expressed disappointment in GAL’s proposals and 
believed they lacked detail at the consultation stage. Members 

await clarity about the scheme and its potential impacts.  
 

38.4 Resolved – that the Committee noted the report. 
 

39.    Final Report of the On-Street Parking Management Task and 

Finish Group  
 

39.1 As Chairman of the Task and Finish Group, Cllr Oakley gave an 
overview of the Group’s work and thanked officers for their support.  

 
39.2 Introduced by Cllr J Dennis, Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Transport, the Committee considered the final report of the On-

Street Parking Management Task and Finish Group, and the 
response to its recommendations.  

 
39.3 Ninesh Edwards, Senior Advisor, addressed member concern 

regarding the rationale for the Task and Finish Group meeting to be 

held in private and not in public on 2 November 2021. Mr Edwards 
clarified that the Group’s formation was first advertised in the 

papers for the Committee meeting on 30 September 2021, and this 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



was the opportunity for members to decide whether or not the 

Group should meet in public or private. 
 
39.4 Summary of responses to members’ comments and questions: - 

 
 Cllr J Dennis, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, re-

affirmed that the County Council’s decision-making process for 
determining the threshold of Controlled Parking Zone applications is 
democratic and representative of local residents by way of 

consulting the appropriate County Councillors.   
 It was advised that decisions should clearly communicate how 

residents’ views have been considered to build public confidence 
and trust in the decision-making process.   

 Miles Davy, Parking Manager, confirmed that it is anticipated the 

strategy will undergo a review in at least two years’ time. Mr Davy 
stressed to the Committee that the 50% consultation response 

threshold is an aspiration at this stage, and that the policy has been 
designed to be flexible.  

 Mr Davy confirmed that the percentage result of all consultation 

responses will be publicised as part of a detailed statutory decision 
report.  

 
39.5 Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

i. Asked that in future, members’ attention should be drawn to the 
option of holding Task and Finish Groups in public or private.  

ii. Agreed that a review of the strategy should be added to the 
Business Planning Group’s 2023/24 work programme for initial 

scrutiny in March 2024.  
iii. Noted the report. 

 

40.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 

40.1 Cllr Urquhart, Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change 
clarified that the street sweeping contract involves the recycling of 
the sweepings collected by District and Borough Councils.   

 
40.2 The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport promised to look 

into the maintenance routine for road signage cleaning and repairs, 
as previously raised by Cllr Quinn.  

 

40.3 Resolved – that the Committee noted the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions. 

 
 

41.    Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
41.1 The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport explained that the 

West Sussex Transport Plan had been due to be scrutinised at this 
meeting, but has been re-scheduled for consideration at the 24 
February meeting as the report wasn’t finalised in time.  

 
42.    Requests for Call-in  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



42.1 The Chairman noted the recommendations agreed as part of item 7 

during the Committee’s earlier discussion.   
 

43.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
43.1 A special meeting of the Committee will be held on 24 February 

2022 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  
 

The meeting ended at 11.28 am 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Responses to Recommendations 

Response from Democratic Services 
Agenda item Communities, Highways and Environment 

Scrutiny Committee recommendations 
(19 January 2022) 

Response 

Final Report of the 
On-Street Parking 
Management Task 
and Finish Group 

1. Asked that in future, members’ attention should 
be drawn to the option of holding Task and Finish 
Groups in the public domain or privately.  
 

The informal guidance for Task and Finish 
Groups is currently being revised. This 
will set out the different options for how 
these work, including meeting and 
reporting arrangements. The revised 
guidance will be shared with all 
members. 
 

2. Agreed that a review of the strategy should be 
added to the Business Planning Group’s 2023/24 
work programme for initial scrutiny in March 
2024.  
 

Noted.  

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

24 February 2022 

A27 Arundel Bypass - Consultation Response 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

 

Summary 

National Highways is undertaking a consultation on a Preliminary Environmental 
Information Report for its preferred route for a A27 Arundel Bypass. The County Council 
will be submitting a consultation response, the final version of which Cabinet will 
consider and approve when it meets on 15 March. 

Focus for Scrutiny 

Particularly in respect of paragraphs 2.36-2.106 of the attached draft decision report 
and the detailed comments on the PEIR in Appendix C, the Committee is invited to 
consider on how well the draft consultation response:  

1 Aligns with the plans, policies, and strategic priorities of the Council. 

2 Addresses the likely significant impacts of the scheme on the Council’s duties, 
responsibilities, and services.      

3 Addresses the likely significant impacts of the scheme, both local and wider, on 
the economy, environment, and communities of West Sussex. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

Cabinet plans to approve the Council’s consultation response at its meeting on 
15 March 2022, after giving due consideration to the Committee’s feedback and 
how well this has been addressed in the response.  

The background and context to this item are set out in the attached draft
[...]
ken, with consideration being given to 
likely significant impacts (both direct and indirect) and whether those impacts are 
considered to be positive, negative, or neutral (taking into account any proposed 
mitigation measures).  Consideration has also been given to whether further work 
could be undertaken by National Highways, including mitigation measures, to address 
issues identified as being significantly negative.   

In summary, although the County Council gives ‘in principle’ support to the current 
scheme for an A27 Arundel Bypass, there are a number of matters of concern that 
need to be satisfactorily addressed by National Highways in advance of submission of 
the DCO application.  These include: the requirement for key transport-related 
technical documents; potential adverse impacts resulting from the re-distribution of 
traffic on local roads; clarity about elements of the construction phase; the de-
trunking strategy and opportunities to provide mitigation and wider enhancement 
measures; understanding how local people and supply chains can benefit and the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



 

potential impact on local businesses and potential mitigation; impacts relating to noise 
and air quality; consultation on a number of Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) 
methodologies; the scope for enhancement measures over and above those required 
to mitigate impacts; mitigation options to reduce the impact on the national carbon 
budget; and measures for climate change adaptation and resilience. 

Recommendation 

That Cabinet: 

(a) approves the comments in paragraphs 2.36-2.106 of the report and the 
detailed comments on the PEIR in Appendix C of the report as the County 
Council’s formal response to the consultation on the A27 Arundel Bypass; 

(b) authorises the Director of Highways, Transport, and Planning to respond to any 
further stages of pre-submission consultation, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Climate Change - in support of the formal 
response approved under (a); 

(c) if an application for a Development Consent Order is submitted, authorises the 
Director of Highways, Transport, and Planning to: 

(i) approve the County Council’s ‘adequacy of consultation’ response; 

(ii) prepare and submit the County Council’s written representation and Local 
Impact Report; to negotiate with the applicant on the DCO requirements, 
any S106 Agreement, and the preparation of a Statement of Common 
Ground; and to comment on the written representations of third parties – 
all in support of the formal response approved under (a);  

(iii)  attend the examination hearings and answer the Examining Authority’s 
questions in support of the County Council’s position; and 

(d) if a Development Consent Order is made, approves ‘in principle’ the County 
Council becoming a relevant authority for the discharge of requirements. 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 In 2012, the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) became the agency responsible for 
operating the planning process for nationally significant infrastructure projects 
(NSIP).  NSIPs are usually large-scale developments such as new harbours, 
power generating stations, and electricity transmission lines, that require 
‘development consent’ from the relevant Secretary of State under the 
Development Consent Order (DCO) process, rather than planning permission 
from the relevant planning authority.   

1.2 Any developer wishing to construct an NSIP must submit an application for 
consent.  Following submission, PINS examines the application and makes a 
recommendation to the Secretary of State, who will make the decision on 
whether to grant or to refuse development consent.  Once made, a DCO 
provides all the approvals (for example, planning permission, compulsory 
purchase) required for a development to proceed. 

1.3 National Highways proposes to replace and detrunk the existing, largely single 
carriageway, A27 at Arundel with a dua
[...]
d the County Council, as a statutory consultee, to 
comment on a scoping request by National Highways, the purpose of which was 
to identify the information to be provided in the Environmental Statement (ES), 
which will be part of the DCO submission); officers made detailed technical 
comments in response.  In April 2021, PINS issued a Scoping Opinion, which is 
binding on National Highways.   

2.26 In advance of an application for consent being submitted, National Highways is 
undertaking formal consultation on the proposed scheme and the PEIR, which 
identifies the likely significant impacts of the scheme and any required 
mitigation.  The Non-Technical Summary (NTS) of the PEIR is on National 
Highways’ consultation website.  As identified above, this is a key stage in the 
process and the County Council’s suggested response, for which approval is 
sought, is set out in paragraphs 2.36-2.106 below.   

2.27 It should be noted that, as a statutory consultee in the DCO process, the 
County Council is required to consider the proposed scheme and the PEIR on 
their merits regardless of the views that the Authority has expressed in 
response to previous consultations by Highways England on options to improve 
the A27 at Arundel (summarised in paragraphs 2.1-2.9 of this report). 

Submission 

2.28 If an application is submitted, the County Council, as a statutory consultee, will 
be expected to engage in the post-submission stages of the process.   

2.29 As part of the acceptance process, the County Council will be asked to comment 
whether the pre-submission consultation undertaken by National Highways 
accords with their SoCC.  In addition to any concerns that the County Council 
may have, it must also consider the views of any third parties that consider the 
consultation to be inadequate.  Accordingly, delegated authority is sought for 
officers to approve the County Council’s ‘adequacy of consultation’ response. 

Examination 

2.30 If the submission is accept
[...]
ease in traffic flow on The Street and Eastergate Lane, 
Walberton is one of the unwelcome effects of the scheme and must be 
adequately assessed.  The impact of the scheme on the A29 Fontwell Avenue 
and areas to the east of the scheme are unclear and require further 
investigation.  In order to understand the issues and the extent to which they 
can be mitigated, the information requested should include diagrams detailing 
flow changes and models (or other suitable technical information) showing the 
performance of the following junctions in each assessment year: 

• A27/A284 ‘Crossbush’ junction (including any assumptions about interactions 
with the Crossbush service station); 

• A27/A29 ‘Fontwell’ junctions (east and west); 

• A27/B2233 Crockerhill junction;  

• A284/A259 ‘Lyminster Bypass/Fitzalan Rd’ junction; 

• A29/A259 junctions; 

• A27/A280 ‘Patching’ junction; 

• A24/A280 ‘Findon’ junction; and 

• A259/A2032 ‘Goring Crossways’ junction. 

2.59 Based on the information presented in the Consultation Brochure, it is apparent 
that the performance of the A27 Fontwell junctions is one of the reasons for 
some of the undesirable traffic effects of the proposed scheme.  The 
improvements at A27/A29 ‘Fontwell West’ junction that are being delivered as 
part of planned development, were not designed to cater for a scenario that 
included an A27 Arundel Bypass.  Poor performance of these junctions has the 
potential to degrade the benefits of the project and lead to rat-runs through 
adjacent communities.  Therefore, the County Council requests that National 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



 

Highways prioritises the identification of improvements at the A27 Fontwell 
junctions and inclusion of suitable measures in a suitable investment 
programme as soon as is practically possible.  

2.60 There continues to be significant local interest in the addition of a junction 
between Ford Road and the proposed scheme to facilitate future development in 
thi
[...]
st of CEA projects to be taken into consideration. 

15.2.7 Many of the assessments are based upon the forecasts derived from the 
traffic modelling, which is why the lack of any documentation outlining 
this modelling is unhelpful.  Further consultation on these topics is 
expected.  

Page 71

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/media/13766/electric_vehicle_strategy.pdf
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/news/ev-chargepoint-roll-out-in-west-sussex/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/media/14787/climate_change_strategy_2020-2030.pdf
https://www.ukcip.org.uk/wizard/current-climate-vulnerability/lclip/
https://www.ukcip.org.uk/wizard/current-climate-vulnerability/lclip/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/media/17039/map_sussexnorth_wrz.pdf
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/media/17039/map_sussexnorth_wrz.pdf
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/media/17039/map_sussexnorth_wrz.pdf


 

 

General WSCC expects to see any impacts caused by direct interaction between 
planned projects (such as Rampion 2 onshore cable route, if this is likely 
to interact) mitigated, which could involve joint working method 
statements if required.  Further assessment of potential impacts of these 
projects should be undertaken with the ES.  

15.3 There is potential for both adverse and beneficial in-combination effects 
associated with the scheme.  Clearer assessment is needed on the in-
combination effects of multiple adverse impacts upon any one individual 
receptor, especially those sensitive receptors in close proximity to the 
route.   

Page 72

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Responses to Recommendations
	5 Proposed Response to the National Highways Consultation on A27 Arundel Bypass
	A27 Arundel Bypass - Consultation Response
	Summary
	National Highways is undertaking a consultation on a Preliminary Environmental Information Report for its preferred route for a A27 Arundel Bypass. The County Council will be submitting a consultatio
[...]
per wishing to construct an NSIP must submit an application for consent.  Following submission, PINS examines the application and makes a recommendation to the Secretary of State, who will make the decision on whether to grant or to refu...
	1.3 National Highways proposes to replace and detrunk the existing, largely single carriageway, A27 at Arundel with a dual carriageway bypass linking together the two existing dual carriageway sections of the road to the east and west.  The scheme is ...
	1.4 The National Policy Statement for National Networks (NPS) sets out the need for the development of NSIPs on the national road and rail networks in England and  Government policy relating to the delivery of such schemes.  In due course, the Secreta...
	1.5 In advance of an application for consent being submitted, National Highways is undertaking formal consultation from 11 January to 8 March 2022 on the proposed scheme and a Preliminary Environmental Information Report (PEIR), which identifies the l...
	1.6 This report outlines the scheme and the key areas for consideration by the County Council in making a formal response to the consultation.
	2 Proposal details
	Background
	2.1 Improving the A27 at Arundel, Chichester, and Worthing & Lancing is the County Council’s highest priority for transport (as identified in the statutory West Sussex Transport Plan 2011-2026).  The improvements are needed to increase capacity, to im...
	2.2 In March 2015, the Government published its first Roads Investment Strategy (RIS1), which included a commitment to improve the A27 at Arundel towards the end of Roads Period 1 (2015-20).
	2.3 Regarding the development of the current scheme, Highways England (National Highways’ predecessor) undertook public consultation in 2017 on three options, one partial online route (Option 1) and two routes for an offline bypass (Options 3 and 5A).
	2.4 In responding to the consultation, the County Council concluded that the environmental impacts of Option 5A, 

Minutes of the meeting


 
Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
 
24 February 2022 – At a meeting of the Communities, Highways and 
Environment Scrutiny Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, 
PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Britton (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Oakley 
Cllr Albury 
Cllr Ali, left at 12.25pm 
Cllr Baldwin 

Cllr Greenway, left at 
12.15pm 
Cllr Kenyon 
Cllr Milne 
Cllr Oxlade, left at 
2.35pm 

Cllr Patel, left at 12.15pm 
Cllr Quinn 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Oppler 
 
Absent:   
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Bence, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Markwell and Cllr Urquhart 

 
Part I 

  
44.    Chairman's Introduction  

 
44.1 The Chairman apologised for the short, 10-minute delay to the start 

of the meeting and gave assurance that the meeting audio would be 
recorded, while issues with the webcasting technology were being 
resolved.   

  
45.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
45.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 19 

January be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed 
by the Chairman. 

  
46.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
46.1 The Committee noted the responses to recommendations made at 

the 19 January meeting from Democratic Services.  
  

47.    Proposed Response to the National Highways Consultation on A27 
Arundel Bypass  
 
47.1 The Committee considered a report and presentation on the County 

Council’s draft proposed response to National Highway’s (NH) 
consultation on the A27 Arundel Bypass (copies appended to the 
signed minutes). 

 



47.2 The local County Councillors representing Fontwell and Arundel & 
Courtwick divisions, Cllrs Bence and Markwell respectively, 
individually addressed the Committee for five minutes each.   

 
47.3 Summary of responses to members comments and questions: -  
 

 Members praised the level of detail contained within the officer 
report.   

 It is proposed that the County Council gives support in principle 
to the scheme, on the basis that it is consistent with Our Council 
Plan and the top priority within the West Sussex Transport Plan. 

 Members shared concerns over the proposed scheme’s reduction 
in access and exit points. 

 The local member expressed concern for Fontwell, Walberton 
and neighbouring villages that are likely to be directly impacted 
by the scheme. The Street in Walberton was highlighted to be at 
risk of being used as a rat-run. 

 Members agreed that NH’s consultation material does not 
contain sufficient information and supporting evidence on key 
issues.   

 As part of the development consent order process, the Planning 
Inspectorate will appoint a planning inspector who will: assess 
the material presented by NH and hear from objectors and 
statutory bodies before making a recommendation to the 
Secretary of State.  

 As part of a transport assessment, NH are expected to present a 
future traffic forecast reference case as the basis for assessing 
comparative scenarios with the bypass, and this has been 
requested of NH.  

 Arun District Council’s Local Plan, adopted in 2018, highlights a 
number of improvements necessary to mitigate the impact of 
development at Arundel, but it does not require an A27 Arundel 
bypass. 

 The traffic impacts on the Local Road Network (LRN) are 
unknown at this stage, based on the information provided to 
date, and more evidence has been requested of NH. 

 LRN issues need to be assessed and if mitigation measures are 
required, the costs should be apportioned based on the traffic 
impacts. 

 NH need to provide a detailed understanding around the issues 
requiring mitigation and the associated level of funding in order 
to understand what can be covered by the project budget.  

 If the County Council is required to deliver any mitigations, then 
it would do so via the capital programme. 

 The A27/B2233 ‘Crocker hill’ junction has already been flagged 
as one of the locations of concern due to potential increase in 
usage.  

 More evidence of the design plans for the Yapton Lane options 
have been requested.  

 Details of the traffic modelling assumptions have been requested 
of NH. 

 
47.4 The Chairman thanked those members of the public for submitting 

written representations in advance of the meeting. 



 
47.5 On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked Mr. Hemmings 

and his officer team for provision of the comprehensive report.  
 
47.6 The following points were raised for consideration by Cabinet – that 

the Committee: 
 

1. Recognises the importance of residents having confidence in the 
process, and the transparency of the process. 

 
2. Expresses strong concerns around the lack of access and exit points 

on the proposed bypass. 
 

3. Is disappointed by the lack of evidence provided by National 
Highways. 
 

4. Acknowledges the deep concerns from local members about the 
impact of the proposed bypass on local villages (for example, 
Fontwell and Walberton) and the natural habitat. 

 
5. Raises concerns about the financial consequences to the County 

Council of the potential impacts of the proposed bypass on the LRN. 
 

6. Feels that the proposed bypass might only move the traffic 
congestion, from Crossbush to Fontwell. 

 
7. Raises concerns about the traffic modelling assumptions, in 

particular the projections for the number of new houses, which 
seem to be well below the ambition set out in local plans. 

 
8. Acknowledges that the Council’s policy is to have the bypass but 

questions the choice of route selected (the grey route). The 
Committee has strong concerns about the wording in the draft 
response around the Council expressing “in principle” support for 
the grey route. Different views were expressed, as follows: 

 
o Although the Council should support a bypass that complements 

Council policies, it should not support the proposed route, having 
previously supported a different route, and given the lack of 
information provided for the grey route by National Highways. 

 
o The Council should support a bypass in principle, but support for 

the proposed route should be contingent on the concerns raised 
in the draft consultation response being adequately addressed, 
despite it not being the Council’s preferred route.  
 

o The Council should support a bypass in principle, but the 
information provided by National Highways does not allow the 
Council to reach an informed view on the grey route.  

 
o The Council should support a bypass in principle, but reiterate 

that the grey route is not its preferred option. There remain a 
number of significant questions with the proposed route, as set 
out in the consultation response. 



 
 

  
48.    West Sussex Transport Plan  

 
48.1 The Committee considered a report and presentation on the draft 

West Sussex Transport Plan, to be adopted at Full Council on 1 April 
(copies appended to the signed minutes).  

 
48.2 Summary of responses to members comments and questions: - 
 

 The Plan’s Rail Strategy sets out that the development of new rail 
stations should be industry-led and assurance was given that local 
County Councillors would be consulted prior to a County Council 
decision.  

 The Chairman sympathised with some members’ inability to 
properly scrutinise the item’s report, due to the late dispatch and 
explained the reasoning for the delay. He and the Cabinet Member 
for Highways and Transport accepted joint responsibility for its 
lateness. The Chairman asked that members copy in Committee 
members to any offline comments submitted to the Cabinet 
Member, for transparency.   

 The use of the word ‘ensure’ throughout the Plan was challenged as 
overly ambitious.  

 Suggestion was given that a maintenance section be incorporated 
into the Plan. 

 Network Rail conducted a modular study which identified potential 
for improvements to the West Coastway services which are to some 
extent, contingent on changes to the rail infrastructure.  

 Real-time passenger information screens were acknowledged as one 
example of a revenue implication as a result of proposed changes to 
the network. These will be taken into account before decisions are 
made to invest.  

 The annual monitoring report will document the corporate key 
performance metrics, such as the target to deliver new cycling 
infrastructure. 

 
48.3 Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

 Raises concerns around the cycling network, which has sections of 
cycling route which do not connect, and as such does not constitute 
a coherent network. 

 
 Acknowledges the vision of the Plan, and the importance of applying 

for grants and working with stakeholders to ensuring successful 
delivery of the Plan. 

 
 Suggests that that the impact of bus guideways on other road users 

should be taken into account 
 

 Questions whether the Plan takes sufficient account of settlements 
which will become towns or villages once planned development has 
taken place, and resilience in the face of climate change and 
flooding.  



 
 Suggests that road-based vehicular transport is likely to remain the 

primary mode of transport throughout the term of the Plan, and 
questions whether the Plan will achieve the right balance between 
the different modes of transport.  
 

48.4 The Chairman thanked Mr Hemmings and his team for their 
contributions in developing the Plan and providing the report.  

  
49.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
49.1 Resolved – that the Committee agreed for the Business Planning 

Group to receive a future update on National Highways’ adequacy of 
consultation response regarding the A27 Arundel Bypass.   

  
50.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
50.1 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 10 June at 

10.30am at County Hall, Chichester.  
 

The meeting ended at 2.53 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman


